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MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. UPENDRA):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) An enquiry was conducted in the matter and on the basis of findings of the enquiry. the contract of the employee at fault has been terminated.

Rise in SlDuggiiag 8(.1ilities been geared up. Close co-ordination is being maintained befween all the agencies concerned in 1 he detection and prevention of smu~gling. The anti-smuggling formations have been equipped with vessels, vehicles, X-ray machines, metal detectors. night vision binoculars, fire-arms and telecommunication facilities wherever LOllsidered necessary:

1555. SHRI ASHOK ANANDRAO Year D.ESHMUKH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

Va'ue of contraband
seized

(Rs. in crores)
(a) the details of the comparative percentaJge of rise in the smuggling of contrahand goods during 1988, 1989 and 1990 till date:

(b) the identified routes found to he vulnerable for smuggling; and

(c) the further steps taken to stn:ng-
then those weak spots?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTR Y OF FINANCE
(SHRI ANIL SHASTRI): (a) t? .(c)
Smuggling being a c1andestJlle actIVIty, it is not possible to eslirn,lte whether the quantum of smuggling of contraband goods has increased or decreased over the last three years. However. the value of seizures of contraband effected throughout the country during 1988. 1989 and 1990 (upto 6th
August) as given in the. table show an increasing trend. ThIS !teed not necessarily indicate a spurt m smuggling activitie~ but cc.:u1d b~ clue to intensified antI-smugglmg efforts.

Available reports and seizures made indicate that both the West Coast and the East Coast of the country and t~e borders of India l11d Pakistan, IndIa and Nepal, India .lnJ Banglades~ and India and Burma as well as the mter-
national airports and seaports a.ll continue to be sensitive to s.mugglmg. I.n order to combat '3omuggllllg,. the ~nt1:
smuggling drive has been mten~lfieo and the anti-smuggling machmery throughout the country induding those on the vulnerable spots of the coastline and the land borders and at the international airports and sea ports has

1988
1989
"* 1990 up to 6-~-90

*rigurcs an,; p:nvisional

2

443'14
554'59
387·78

Ope~jng of duly fu'c shop~

1550. SHRI ASHOK ANANDRAO
DESHMUKH: Will tIl.' Minister of Fl NANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether his Ministry have opeIied duty free shops at c~rtail1 places in the country;

(b) it so, the details thereof as on 30th April, 1990:

(c) the details of it~rns being sold at t;~os.; shops:

(d) whether Government propos~ to set lip su~h more shops during th~ ~~r rent veJr and next year for the faCIlIties of n)mmon people: a!l.l

k) j[ ~O, the details thereof and if Ilt}t, the rea ~on!> therefor'!

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI ANIL SH~STR1): (a) ~~r
mission has been gIven by. the MJ~~s
t of Finance to IndIa TOUrIsm
6eve:opment Corporatio~ and Jn~e.r national Airports Authonty of l~dla to open duty frec shops at specIfied places.

(b) As on 30th April. 1990, duty. free
shops are in operatIOn at International
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Airports at Bombay, Delhi, Madras, Calcutta and Trivandrum.

(c) Items sold in these shops include Cigarettes, liquors. electronic items. watches and perfumes.

(d) and (e) Permission has been granted for opening one more duty free shop at Dabolim airport. Goa. It IS also proposed to set up show rooms!
retail outlets at the international airports at Delhi and Bombay for the sale of jewellery to foreign tourists.

WitIIholdiag profit to CiDe Workers
Welfare F'1Uld

1557. SHRI K. S. RAO: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased· to state:

(a) the grounds on which co-producers of 'Gandhi' film withheld pay. ment of 5 percent of the net profit on 'Gandhi' rum meant for Cine Workers
Welfare Fund;

(b) at what stage did he object to the payment of share of profit to the Cine Workers Welfare Fund;

(c) whether Government pointed out at any time that the Cine Workers Welfare Fund cover the Cine-artiste~
also as per the Act of the Parliament ~
and

(d) if so, the reaction of the CV-PlO-
ducer thereto?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA·
TION & BROADCASTING AND
MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. UPENDRA): (a)
The g:rounds on which Co-'producers of the film 'GANDHI' are objecting to the transfer of 5 % of net profits are as under:

(i) The Co-production and Finance Agreement provides for transfer of 5 % net profits to Cine Artistes Welfare Fund.
No such fund existed at the time of signing the Agreement.

(ii) Even the Cine Workers Welfare Fund was not in existence at the time of signina the Agreement.

tiii) The Cine Workers Welfare Fund does not have the same character which Sir Richard Attenborough had in mind at the time of signing the Agreement.

(iv) The Cine Workers Welfare
Fund can be utilised for the welfare of Cine Workers-skilled, nnskilled, manual supervisory, technical. artistic or otherwise. for all, and is thus very broJ.d based, v. hereas the intention at the time of signing the Agreemeht was to utilise the funds for the welfare of Cine Artistes only.

(b) The initial objections were raised by the Trustees who wanted to satisfy themselves that the profits are transferred strictly in accordance with the terms of Agreement. However, it was only in 1987 that after protracted correspondence, Sir Richard Attenborough objected to the payment of the amount by Trustees to the Cine Workers Welfare Fund.

(c) Yes, Sir.

{d) Objections have been raised to the transfer of 5 ~~ profits on the grounds mentioned in the answer to part 'a' of the question.

Interest free loans to farmers .

1558. SHRI B. RAJARAVI
VARMA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to give interest free loans to all farmers;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

TIlE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI ANIL SHASTRij: (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

